

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

SKYRIVER TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS,	:	
LLC, et al.,	:	
	:	Case No. 2:10-cv-1017
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Judge Watson
vs.	:	
	:	Magistrate Judge Kemp
OCLC ONLINE COMPUTER LIBRARY	:	
CENTER, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**DEFENDANT OCLC ONLINE COMPUTER LIBRARY CENTER, INC.'S  
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

    A. Plaintiffs’ Assertion that OCLC Has Attached the Wrong Record Use Policy Ignores Plaintiffs’ Own Previous Pleadings, and Is an Attempt to Dodge the Lack of Any Specific Allegations as to What the Policy Says ..... 2

    B. OCLC’s Motion Addresses All of Plaintiffs’ Remaining Allegations ..... 3

II. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. Plaintiffs Ask the Court to Ignore the Sixth Circuit’s Pleading Requirements ..... 4

    B. Plaintiffs Ignore the Overwhelming Sixth Circuit Case Law Requiring Dismissal for Failure to Plead Antitrust Injury ..... 5

        1. Plaintiffs Failed to Allege Antitrust Injury ..... 5

        2. Plaintiffs Lack Antitrust Standing ..... 6

    C. Plaintiffs Ignore Much of OCLC’s Authority and the Requisite Elements of their Alleged Claims ..... 7

        1. Plaintiffs’ Monopolization Claim Fails as a Matter of Law ..... 7

            a. Plaintiffs Concede by Their Silence that Much of the Complaint Is Insufficient to State a Monopolization Claim ..... 7

            b. Plaintiffs’ Backhanded Treatment of the Supreme Court’s Recent Monopolization Cases – *Trinko* and *Pacific Bell* – Demonstrates the Insufficiency of their Monopolization Claim ..... 8

            c. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on *Lorain Journal*, *Aspen Skiing* and *Conwood* Betrays the Lack of Factually Analogous Support for their Monopolization Claim ..... 9

            d. Charging Higher Prices, or Offering Lower Packaged Prices, Is Not Monopolization ..... 10

            e. The Complaint Does Not Plead an Essential Facility Claim or Any Other Basis to Impose a Duty to Deal with Plaintiffs upon OCLC ..... 12

        2. Plaintiffs’ Attempted Monopolization Claim Fails as a Matter of Law ..... 14

- a. Plaintiffs’ Claim of Monopoly Leveraging is Legally Insufficient in Light of the Supreme Court’s Holding in *Trinko* ..... 14
- b. The Complaint Does Not Contain the Sufficient Allegations of a Dangerous Probability of Success ..... 16
- 3. Plaintiffs’ Exclusionary Agreement Claim Fails as a Matter of Law ..... 17
- 4. Because Plaintiffs Avoid Addressing Head-On the Requirements for a Tying Claim, this Claim Fails as a Matter of Law ..... 19
- 5. Plaintiffs Cannot Salvage their California Law Claims by Asserting they Rest on Some Basis other than their Defective Antitrust Allegations ..... 19
- III. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 20
- IV. CONCLUSION ..... 20
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Am. Council of Certified Podiatric Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Am. Bd. of Podiatric Surgery, Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 1999).....	2
<i>AP v. U.S.</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	22
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	2, 12
<i>Axis, S.p.A. v. Micafil, Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield United v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	2
<i>Care Heating &amp; Cooling, Inc. v. Am. Std., Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1008 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986) .....	2
<i>Caruana v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 204 F. App’x 511 (6th Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. Peacehealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>CBC Cos., Inc. v. Equifax</i> , 561 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....	24
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Compuware Corp. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 475 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	19
<i>Continental T.V. v. GTE Sylvania</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	22
<i>Conwood Co. v. U.S. Tobacco</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Covad Commc’n. Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Daisy Mountain Fire Dist. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 475 (D. Md. 2008).....	16

*Defiance Hosp. v. Fauster-Cameron, Inc.*, 344 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Ohio 2004) ..... 20

*Dish Network, LLC v. Fun Dish, Inc.*, 1:08CV1540, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137926  
(N.D. Ohio July 30, 2010) ..... 20

*Doe v. Abbott Labs.*, 571 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 14

*Evans v. Pearson Enters., Inc.*, 434 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 6

*Fishman v. Estate of Wirtz*, 807 F.2d 520 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 15

*Ford v. Stroup*, 113 F.3d 1234, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 8692 (6th Cir. April 23, 1997) ..... 20

*Hecht v. Pro-Football, Inc.*, 570 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 15

*Hensley Mfg. v. ProPride, Inc.*, 579 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 1

*HyPoint Tech., Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*, 949 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 2

*In re Educ. Testing Serv. Litig.*, 429 F. Supp. 2d 752 (E.D. La. 2005)..... 19

*In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.*, 274 F. Supp. 2d 743 (D. Md. 2003)..... 16

*In Re Plavix Litig.*, 1:06-cv-226, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8940, at \*8-9 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 21, 2011) ..... 6

*Indeck Energy Svcs., Inc. v. Consumers Energy Co.*, 250 F.3d 972 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 6, 7

*Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.*, 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999), *aff'd*, 253 F.3d 695 (Fed. Cir 2001)..... 15

*Invacare Corp. v. Respironics, Inc.*, No. 1:04 CV 1580, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77312  
(N.D. Ohio Oct. 23, 2006) ..... 13

*J.B.D.L. Corp. v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Inc.*, 485 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 13

*J.P. Silvertown Indus. L.P. v. Sohm*, 243 F. App'x 82 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 2

*Jensen Enters. v. Oldcastle, Inc.*, C 06-00247 SI , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68262 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2006) ..... 19

*Kroger Co. v. Sanofi-Aventis*, 701 F. Supp. 2d 938, 949 (S.D. Ohio 2010)..... 5

*Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP v. Bell Atl. Corp.*, 305 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2002), *rev'd*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 18

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 22

*Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.*, 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981)..... 21

*LePage’s v. 3M*, 329 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 13, 14

*LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.*, 304 Fed. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*Lorain Journal v. United States*, 342 U.S. 143 (1951) ..... 10, 11

*MCI Commc’n Corp. v. AT&T*, 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 15

*MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp.*, 383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 11

*Monsanto v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*, 465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 21

*Morris Commc’n. Corp. v. PGA Tour*, 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 18

*N.A. Soccer League v. NFL*, 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 22

*N.W.S. Mich., Inc. v. Gen. Wine & Liquor Co., Inc.*, 58 F. App’x 127 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 2

*NicSand v. 3M Co.*, 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 2, 6, 7, 13

*Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*, 699 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2010)..... 15

*Old Monmouth Stock Transfer Co. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.*, 485 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 19

*Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009)2, 9, 10, 11

*Qarbon.com v. eHelp Corp.* 315 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (N.D. Cal. 2004) ..... 23

*Sinay v. Lamson & Sessions, Co.*, 948 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 6

*Smith v. N. Mich. Hosps.*, 703 F.2d 942 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 2

*Spirit Airlines v. Northwest Airline*, 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 12, 13

*Stein v. Pac. Bell*, 172 Fed. Appx. 192, 194 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*Syncsort Inc. v. Innovative Routines Int’l*, No. 04-3623, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15432 (D.N.J. May 6, 2005) ..... 18

*Tarrant Serv. Agency v. Am. Standard*, 12 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 2

*Tdata Inc. v. Aircraft Tech. Publishers*, 2:03-cv-264, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23464 (N.D. Ohio April 26, 2006)..... 21

*Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield*, 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 21, 22

*United States v. Dentsply In’l, Inc.*, 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*United States v. Empire Gas Corp.*, 537 F.2d 296 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 21

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, 253 F.3d 34, 60 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 12

*United States v. Terminal R.R. Ass’n*, 224 U.S. 383 (1912) ..... 15

*Valley Prods. Co., Inc. v. Landmark, A Div. of Hospitality Franchise Sys., Inc.*, 128 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 6

*Volvo NA Corp. v. Men’s Int’l Prof’l Tennis Council*, 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 22

*Wellnx Life Scis., Inc. v. Iovate Health Sci. Research*, 516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 19

*Worldwide Basketball & Sport Tours, Inc. v. NCAA*, 388 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Areeda, “Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles,” 58 ANTITRUST L.J. 841 (1990)..... 15

IIIB Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 772, at 199 (3d ed. 2008)..... 15
